

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**RIDGEWOOD HEALTH CARE)
CENTER, INC. AND RIDGEWOOD)
HEALTH SERVICES, INC., A)
SINGLE EMPLOYER)
)
and)
)
**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND)
FORESTRY, RUBBER,)
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,)
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND)
SERVICE WORKERS)
INTERNATIONAL UNION (USW),)
AFL-CIO)****

Case 10-CA-113669

**RESPONDENTS RIDGEWOOD HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC. AND RIDGEWOOD
HEALTH SERVICES, INC. ANSWERING BRIEF TO USW'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

Ashley H. Hattaway
Ronald W. Flowers, Jr.
Attorneys for Ridgewood Health Care
Center, Inc., and Ridgewood Health
Services, Inc.

Burr & Forman LLP
420 North 20th Street
Wells Fargo Tower, Suite 3400
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Response to USW's Exceptions 1

Response to USW's "Relevant Factual Basis" 3

Argument 7

 I. The Record Does Not Reflect Union Animus which Motivated RHS's Hiring
 Decisions 8

 II. The ALJ Properly Determined RHS Had a Business Justification for Not Hiring
 Paul Borden 12

 III. The ALJ Properly Determined RHS Had a Business Justification for Not Hiring
 Hope Kimbrell 16

 IV. The ALJ Properly Determined RHS Had a Business Justification for Not Initially
 Hiring Marcus Waldrop 20

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
<u>Boston Cab Company, Inc.</u> , 212 NLRB 560, 564 (1974).....	19
<u>Centerline Construction Co.</u> , 347 N.L.R.B. 322 (2006).	13
<u>Daufuskie Club, Inc.</u> , 32 N.L.R.B. 415 (1999).	8, 9, 10
<u>D&F Electric, Inc.</u> , 1998 NLRB LEXIS 9 (NLRB ALJ 1998).....	13
<u>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</u> , 2014 NLRB LEXIS 408 (2014).	12, 17
<u>Galloway School Lines, Inc.</u> , 321 N.L.R.B. 1422 (1996).....	8, 9, 10
<u>GPS Terminal Services</u> , 333 N.L.R.B. 968, 980 (N.L.R.B. 2001).....	15
<u>Love's Barbeque Restaurant</u> , 245 N.L.R.B. 78 (1979).	8, 8, 10
<u>New Orleans Cold Storage & Warehouse Co.</u> , 326 N.L.R.B. 1471 (1998).	19
<u>Pace Industries</u> 320 N.L.R.B. 661 (1996).	8
<u>Rent Me Trailer Leasing, Inc.</u> , 1991 NLRB LEXIS 944, *12-13 (NLRB ALJ 1991)	19
<u>Rood Trucking Co.</u> , 342 N.L.R.B. 895 (2004).	19
<u>So-White Freight Lines, Inc.</u> , 301 N.L.R.B. 223 (1991).	13
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products</u> , 91 N.L.R.B. 544 (1950), <u>enfd</u> 188 F.2d 362 (3 rd Cir. 1951).....	12
<u>Waterbury Hotel Management</u> , 333 N.L.R.B. 484 (2001).	9, 10
<u>Wismarq Valencia, LLC</u> , 2011 NLRB LEXIS 236 (NLRB ALJ 2011).....	13, 14
